
 1. Produktbeschreibung
MedProtect Cream ist eine weiße konzentrierte Creme, 
die die Haut vor Körperflüssigkeiten schützt. Sie schützt 
trockene, wundgescheuerte, gerötete oder gereizte Haut, 
indem sie Feuchtigkeit spendet und eine langanhaltende 
Hautschutzbarriere herstellt. Selbstklebende Produkte 
haften auch nach Anwendung der Creme auf der Haut.
2. Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
MedProtect Cream schützt gefährdete Hautbereiche 
gegen Inkontinenz-assoziierte Schäden und Reizungen. 
MedProtect Cream pflegt und erhält die Haut bei durch 
chronische Inkontinenz verursachten Schäden. Sie 
wirkt feuchtigkeitsspendend und schützt stark trockene 
Haut. Die Creme schränkt die Haftung selbstklebender 
medizinischer Bänder oder Wundauflagen nicht ein.

2.1 Vorgesehene Patientengruppe
MedProtect Cream kann bei Erwachsenen, Kindern 
und Säuglingen ab dem Alter von 12 Wochen 
angewendet werden.
2.2 Vorgesehene(r) Benutzer
Vorgesehen zur Verwendung durch medizinische 
Fachkräfte in Kliniken, Pflegeeinrichtungen und in 
häuslicher Umgebung.

3. Indikationen
MedProtect Cream wird zur Prävention gegen 
Inkontinenz-assoziierte Dermatitis, zur Prävention 
gegen den durch Inkontinenz bedingten Abbau 
der Hautbarriere, zur Prävention gegen den durch 
Körperflüssigkeiten bedingten Abbau der Hautbarriere 
sowie zur Feuchtigkeitsversorgung stark trockener  
Haut eingesetzt.
4. Kontraindikationen/Sicherheitshinweise
MedProtect Cream darf nicht auf entzündeter 
Haut angewendet werden. MedProtect Cream darf 
nicht angewendet werden, wenn eine bekannte 
Überempfindlichkeit gegenüber einem der Inhaltsstoffe 
vorliegt.
5. Warnhinweise
MedProtect Cream kann die Klebekraft einiger 
selbstklebender Produkte erhöhen. Verschlechtert sich 
der Hautzustand oder verbessert er sich nicht innerhalb 
von 7 Tagen, konsultieren Sie einen Arzt. Darf nicht 
in die Hände von Kindern gelangen. Bei Verschlucken 
einen Arzt aufsuchen. Nur zur äußerlichen Anwendung. 
Berührung mit den Augen vermeiden.
6. Anwendungshinweise
Den Hautbereich nach Bedarf sanft reinigen. 
MedProtect Cream dünn auf den gesamten betroffenen 
Bereich auftragen. Je nach Bedarf wiederholen. Fühlt 
sich die Haut ölig an, wurde zu viel Creme verwendet.
Inhaltsstoffe
Purified Water, Ethylhexyl Isononanoate, Disiloxane, 
Polyisobutylene, VP Eicosene Copolymer, Hydroxyethyl 
Acrylate / Sodium Acryloyl Dimethyl Taurate Copolymer, 
Butylene Glycol, Oleth-3 Phosphate, Phenoxyethanol, 
Hydrogenated Styrene/Isoprene Copolymer, Allantoin, 
Carbomer, Triethanolamine, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Disodium EDTA.
*Der Anteil der feuchtigkeitsspendenden Inhaltsstoffe 
Ethylhexyl und Butylenglykol beträgt jeweils 8 %-12 % 
der Gesamtinhaltsstoffe; ebenso beträgt der Anteil 
die Hautschutz-Inhaltsstoffe Polyisobutylen, VP und 
Copolymer jeweils 1 %-10 % der Gesamtinhaltsstoffe.
Es sind keine weiteren Komponenten (oder damit 
verbundenen Wechselwirkungen) des Endprodukts 
bekannt, die eine weitere Bewertung erfordern. Alle 
Stoffe sind stabil und nicht reaktiv. Die in der Formel 
enthaltenen Stoffe lassen keine Kreuzreaktionen 
erwarten, die eine potenziell gefährliche Stoffmischung 
erzeugen könnten (die Formel enthält keine bekannten 
oxidierenden oder reaktiven Stoffe  
(d. h. Reduktionsmittel usw.)).
7. Klinischer Nutzen/Besondere Hinweise
MedProtect Cream bildet eine haltbare Barriere, die 
als Schutzschild zwischen der Haut und körperlichen 
Ausscheidungen bzw. Körperflüssigkeiten fungiert. Das 
Produkt wurde zur Unterstützung des Hautwiderstands 
gegen Reizungen durch Körperflüssigkeiten entwickelt.
MedProtect Cream wird zur Prävention gegen sowie zur 
Behandlung von feuchtigkeitsbedingten Hautschäden 
eingesetzt.
8. Lagerung
Das Produkt geschützt vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung 
unter Umgebungstemperatur und -feuchtigkeit 
aufbewahren. Das Produkt sollte 28 Tage nach dem 
Öffnen entsorgt werden.
9. Entsorgung
Produkt – Das Produkt ist unter Einhaltung der 
geltenden Umweltschutzgesetze und weiteren 
Gesetzgebung des betreffenden Landes zu entsorgen.

Für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich an Ihre 
Serviceanbieter vor Ort.
Verpackung – Die Entsorgung hat im Einklang mit 
den vor Ort geltenden Abfallentsorgungsvorschriften 
zu erfolgen. Die Umverpackung kann recycelt werden. 
Für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich an Ihre 
Serviceanbieter vor Ort.
10. Reklamationen
Jedes schwerwiegende Vorkommnis im Zusammenhang 
mit dem Medizinprodukt muss dem Hersteller und der 
zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedsstaats, in dem der 
Anwender und/oder Patient ansässig ist, gemeldet werden.
Wenn Sie Reklamationen, Fragen oder Anmerkungen 
haben, kontaktieren Sie den Avery Dennison Medical 
Kundendienst unter Tel. +353 43 3349586. 
Hinweis für Anwender und/oder Patienten: Jedes 
schwerwiegende Vorkommnis im Zusammenhang 
mit dem Medizinprodukt muss dem Hersteller und 
Swissmedic gemeldet werden.

AT – 	PAUL HARTMANN Ges.m.b.H. 
	 2355 Wiener Neudorf
CH – IVF HARTMANN AG 
	 8212 Neuhausen
DE – PAUL HARTMANN AG 
	 Paul-Hartmann-Straße 12 
	 89522 Heidenheim

 1. Product description
MedProtect Cream is a white concentrated cream that 
provides protection to skin from body fluids. It protects 
dry, chafed, red, or irritated skin by moisturising the skin 
and providing a long lasting barrier. Use of this cream 
allows adhesive products to stick to the skin.
2. Intended purpose
MedProtect Cream protects at-risk skin areas from 
damage and irritation associated with incontinence. 
MedProtect Cream maintains and preserves skin from 
damage associated with chronic incontinence. It 
moisturizes and protects severely dry skin. The cream  
will not reduce adhesion of medical tapes or  
adhesive dressings.

2.1 Intended population
The MedProtect Cream may be used on adults, children 
and infants over 12 weeks old.
2.2 Intended user
Intended for use by health professionals and may be 
used in a hospital, community and home setting.

3. Indications
MedProtect Cream is used for prevention of incontinence-
associated dermatitis, prevention of skin breakdown 
linked to incontinence, prevention of skin breakdown 
linked to bodily fluids, and moisturising of severely 
dry skin.
4. Contraindications/safety information
MedProtect Cream should not be used on infected skin. 
MedProtect Cream should not be used where there is 
known allergic sensitivity to the ingredients.
5. Warnings
MedProtect Cream may increase the adherence of some 
adhesive products. If skin condition worsens or does not 
improve within 7 days, consult a physician. Keep out of 
reach of children. In case of ingestion, seek medical help. 
For external use only. Avoid contact with eyes.
6. Information for use
Gently cleanse skin area as required. Spread 
MedProtect Cream thinly to cover entire affected area. 
Repeat as necessary. If the feel is oily, too much has 
been applied.
Ingredients
Purified Water, Ethylhexyl Isononanoate, Disiloxane, 
Polyisobutylene, VP Eicosene Copolymer, Hydroxyethyl 
Acrylate / Sodium Acryloyl Dimethyl Taurate Copolymer, 
Butylene Glycol, Oleth-3 Phosphate, Phenoxyethanol, 
Hydrogenated Styrene/Isoprene Copolymer, Allantoin, 
Carbomer, Triethanolamine, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Disodium EDTA.
*Skin moisturising ingredients ethylhexyl and butylene 
Glycol constitutes 8% - 12% of total ingredients 
respectively, also Barrier protectant ingredients 
Polyisobuytelene, VP & copolymer constitutes 1% -10% 
of total ingredients respectively.
There are no known other components (or associated 
interactions) in the final product that would require 
further evaluation. All compounds are considered stable 
& non-reactive. No compounds in the formulation 
are expected to cross react resulting in a potentially 
hazardous compound being formed (There are no  
known oxidizing compounds or reactive compounds  
(i.e. reducers etc) in the formulation).
7. Clinical benefits/special notes
The MedProtect Cream forms a durable barrier that works 
as a protective shield between the skin and bodily wastes 
and fluids. The product is designed to assist barrier 
resistance against irritation from body fluids.
MedProtect Cream is used for the prevention of moisture 
associated skin damage, and the treatment of moisture 
associated skin damage.
8. Storage
Store product away from direct sunlight at ambient 

temperature and humidity. Product should be discarded 
28 days after opening. 
9. Disposal
Product - This must be disposed of in compliance 
with anti-pollution and other laws of the country 
concerned. Contact your local service providers for further 
information.
Packaging - Disposal must be made in accordance with 
local waste management regulations. Outer packaging 
may be recycled. Contact your local service providers for 
further information.
10. Complaints
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the 
device should be reported to the manufacturer and the 
competent authority of the Member State in which the 
user and/or patient is established.
For complaints, questions or comments, contact 
Avery Dennison Medical Customer Support at phone 
+353 43 3349586. 

AU – PAUL HARTMANN Pty. Ltd.  
	 Macquarie Park, NSW 2113

 1. Description du produit
La MedProtect Cream est une crème concentrée de 
couleur blanche, conçue pour protéger la peau contre les 
fluides corporels. Elle hydrate la peau sèche, écorchée, 
rouge ou irritée tout en formant une barrière protectrice 
durable. Cette crème est compatible avec les produits 
adhésifs médicaux et n’en compromet pas l’adhérence.
2. Utilisation prévue
La MedProtect Cream est destinée à protéger les zones 
cutanées à risque contre les lésions et les irritations 
liées à l’incontinence. La MedProtect Cream maintient 
l’intégrité de la peau et la préserve contre les lésions 
liées à l’incontinence chronique. Elle hydrate et protège 
la peau très sèche. La crème n’altère pas l’adhérence des 
sparadraps médicaux ou des pansements adhésifs.

2.1 Population visée
La MedProtect Cream peut être utilisée chez les 
adultes, les enfants et les nourrissons à partir de 
12 semaines.
2.2 Utilisateur prévu
Réservé à un usage par des professionnels de santé en 
milieu hospitalier, communautaire ou à domicile.

3. Indications
La MedProtect Cream est indiquée pour la prévention 
de la dermatite associée à l’incontinence, la protection 
contre les lésions cutanées liées à l’incontinence, la 
prévention contre les lésions cutanées liées aux fluides 
corporels et l’hydratation de la peau très sèche.
4. Contre-indications/précautions
La MedProtect Cream ne doit pas être utilisée sur une 
peau infectée. La MedProtect Cream ne doit pas être 
utilisée en cas de sensibilité allergique connue  
aux ingrédients.
5. Avertissements
La MedProtect Cream peut augmenter l’adhérence de 
certains dispositifs médicaux adhésifs. Si l’état de la 
peau se détériore ou ne montre aucune amélioration 
après 7 jours, consulter un médecin. Tenir hors de portée 
des enfants. En cas d’ingestion, consulter un médecin. 
Uniquement destinée à un usage externe. Éviter tout 
contact avec les yeux.
6. Informations pour l’utilisation
Nettoyer délicatement la peau. Appliquer une fine couche 
de MedProtect Cream afin de recouvrir toute la zone 
affectée. Répéter l’application si nécessaire. Si la texture 
devient grasse, alors la quantité appliquée est excessive.
Composition
Purified Water, Ethylhexyl Isononanoate, Disiloxane, 
Polyisobutylene, VP Eicosene Copolymer, Hydroxyethyl 
Acrylate / Sodium Acryloyl Dimethyl Taurate Copolymer, 
Butylene Glycol, Oleth-3 Phosphate, Phenoxyethanol, 
Hydrogenated Styrene/Isoprene Copolymer, Allantoin, 
Carbomer, Triethanolamine, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Disodium EDTA.
*Les ingrédients hydratants pour la peau, l’éthylhexyle et 
le butylène glycol, représentent respectivement 8 à 12 % 
du total des ingrédients. Les ingrédients protecteurs de 
la barrière, le polyisobutylène, le VP et le copolymère, 
représentent respectivement 1 à 10 % du total  
des ingrédients.
Aucun autre composant (ni interaction associée) n’est 
connu dans le produit final qui pourrait requérir une 
évaluation plus poussée. Tous les composants sont 
considérés comme stables et non réactifs. Aucun 
composant dans la formulation ne devrait entraîner 
de réaction croisée résultant en la formation d’un 
composant potentiellement dangereux (la formule ne 
contient aucun composant oxydant ou réactif connu,  
tel que des réducteurs, etc.).
7. Avantages cliniques/remarques spéciales
La MedProtect Cream forme une barrière durable qui 
protège la peau contre les fluides et déchets corporels. 
Le produit est conçu pour aider à maintenir la fonction 
barrière de la peau contre les irritations causées par les 
fluides corporels.
La MedProtect Cream contribue à la prévention et au 
traitement des lésions cutanées liées à l’humidité. 

8. Stockage
Stocker le produit à l’abri de la lumière du soleil directe  
à température et humidité ambiantes. Les produits 
doivent être éliminés 28 jours après ouverture.
9. Élimination
Produit – Le produit doit être éliminé selon la législation 
de lutte contre la pollution et les autres réglementations 
locales. Contactez votre prestataire de services local pour 
obtenir plus d’informations.
Emballage – Éliminer l’emballage conformément 
aux règlementations locales de gestion des déchets. 
L’emballage externe est recyclable. Contactez votre 
prestataire de services local pour obtenir plus 
d’informations.
10. Réclamations
Tout incident grave survenant en lien avec le dispositif 
doit être signalé au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente 
de l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le 
patient réside.
Veuillez contacter le service clientèle d’Avery Dennison 
Medical au numéro +353 43 3349586 en cas de 
réclamation, de question ou de commentaire. 
Notice à l’intention de l’utilisateur et/ou du patient : tout 
incident grave survenant en lien avec le dispositif doit 
être signalé au fabricant et à Swissmedic.

BE – 	N.V. PAUL HARTMANN S.A. 
	 Avenue Paul Hartmannlaan 1 
	 1480 Saintes/St. Renelde
CH – IVF HARTMANN AG 
	 8212 Neuhausen
FR –	Laboratoires PAUL HARTMANN S.à.r.l. 
	 Châtenois · 67607 Sélestat CEDEX

 1. Productbeschrijving
MedProtect Cream is een witte geconcentreerde 
crème die bescherming aan de huid biedt tegen 
lichaamsvloeistoffen. Het beschermt droge, geschuurde, 
rode of geïrriteerde huid door de huid te hydrateren en 
een langdurige barrière te bieden. Het gebruik van deze 
crème laat zelfklevende producten aan de huid kleven.
2. Beoogd gebruik
MedProtect Cream beschermt risico lopende 
huidgebieden tegen schade en irritatie die zich voordoen 
bij incontinentie. MedProtect Cream onderhoudt en 
beschermt de huid tegen schade die zich voordoet 
bij chronische incontinentie. Het hydrateert en 
beschermt zeer de droge huid. De crème vermindert 
niet de kleefkracht van medische tapes of zelfklevende 
verbanden.

2.1 Beoogde populatie
De MedProtect Cream kan worden gebruikt bij 
volwassenen, kinderen en baby’s ouder dan 12 weken.
2.2 Beoogde gebruiker
Bedoeld voor gebruik door zorgverleners en kan 
worden gebruikt in een ziekenhuis-, gemeenschaps- 
en thuisomgeving.

3. Indicaties
MedProtect Cream wordt gebruikt voor de preventie 
van dermatitis die zich voordoet bij incontinentie, de 
preventie van huidafbraak die wordt gekoppeld met 
incontinentie, de preventie van huidafbraak die wordt 
gekoppeld met lichaamsvloeistoffen en de hydratering 
van de zeer droge huid.
4. Contra-indicaties/veiligheidsvoorschrift
MedProtect Cream mag niet worden gebruikt op 
geïnfecteerde huid. MedProtect Cream mag niet 
worden gebruikt, wanneer er een bekende allergische 
gevoeligheid is voor de ingrediënten.
5. Waarschuwingen
MedProtect Cream kan de hechting van sommige 
zelfklevende producten vergroten. Als de 
huidaandoening verslechtert of niet binnen 7 dagen 
verbetert, raadpleeg dan een arts. Buiten het bereik van 
kinderen houden. Zoek medische hulp als het product 
wordt ingeslikt. Alleen voor uitwendig gebruik. Vermijd 
contact met de ogen.
6. Informatie voor het gebruik
Reinig het huidgebied voorzichtig zoals vereist. Smeer 
MedProtect Cream dun uit om het gehele aangetaste 
gebied te bedekken. Herhaal, indien nodig. Als het olie-
achtig aanvoelt, is er te veel aangebracht.
Ingrediënten
Purified Water, Ethylhexyl Isononanoate, Disiloxane, 
Polyisobutylene, VP Eicosene Copolymer, Hydroxyethyl 
Acrylate / Sodium Acryloyl Dimethyl Taurate Copolymer, 
Butylene Glycol, Oleth-3 Phosphate, Phenoxyethanol, 
Hydrogenated Styrene/Isoprene Copolymer, Allantoin, 
Carbomer, Triethanolamine, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Disodium EDTA.
*Huidhydraterende ingrediënten ethylhexyl en butyleen 
glycol bedraagt respectievelijk 8% - 12% van de 
totale ingrediënten, eveneens barrièrebeschermende 
ingrediënten polyisobutyleen, VP & copolymeer bedraagt 
respectievelijk 1% -10% van de totale ingrediënten.
Er zijn geen bekende andere componenten (of 
gekoppelde interacties) in het definitieve product die 
verdere evaluatie zouden vereisen. Alle verbindingen 

worden als stabiel & niet-reactief beschouwd. Van geen 
van de verbindingen in de formule wordt verwacht 
dat zij een kruisreactie geven die ertoe leidt tot een 
potentieel gevaarlijke verbinding wordt gevormd (er 
zijn geen bekende oxiderende verbindingen of reactieve 
verbindingen (bijv. reductiemiddelen, enz.) in de formule).
7. Klinische voordelen/bijzondere adviezen
De MedProtect Cream vormt een duurzame barrière die 
werkt als een beschermend schild tussen de huid en 
lichaamsafval en -vloeistoffen. Het product is ontworpen 
om de barrièreweerstand te ondersteunen tegen irritatie 
door lichaamsvloeistoffen.
MedProtect Cream wordt gebruikt voor de preventie 
van huidschade die zich voordoet bij vocht, en voor de 
behandeling van huidschade die zich voordoet bij vocht.
8. Opslag
Bewaar het product uit de buurt van direct zonlicht bij 
omgevingstemperatuur en vochtigheid. Het product 
moet 28 dagen na de opening worden weggegooid.
9. Afvoer
Product - Dit moet worden afgevoerd in 
overeenstemming met de wetten inzake milieubeheer en 
andere wetten van het land in kwestie. Neem contact op 
met uw lokale dienstverleners voor verdere informatie.
Verpakking - De afvoer moet plaatsvinden in 
overeenstemming met lokale regelgeving inzake 
afvalbeheer. De buitenste verpakking kan worden 
gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw lokale 
dienstverleners voor verdere informatie.
10. Klachten
Elk ernstig incident dat betrekking heeft op het 
hulpmiddel, dient te worden gemeld aan de fabrikant 
en aan de bevoegde instantie van de lidstaat waar de 
gebruiker en/of patiënt is gevestigd.
Neem voor klachten, vragen of opmerkingen contact 
op met Avery Dennison Medical Customer Support via 
telefoonnummer +353 43 3349586.

BE – 	N.V. PAUL HARTMANN S.A. 
	 Avenue Paul Hartmannlaan 1 
	 1480 Saintes/St. Renelde
NL –	PAUL HARTMANN B.V. 
	 Kerkenbos 11-03d · 6546 BC Nijmegen

 1. Descrizione del prodotto
MedProtect Cream è una crema concentrata di colore 
bianco che protegge la pelle dai fluidi corporei. 
Protegge la pelle secca, infiammata, arrossata o irritata, 
idratandola e creando una barriera di lunga durata.  
L’uso di questa crema consente ai prodotti adesivi di 
aderire alla pelle.
2. Destinazione d’uso
MedProtect Cream protegge le zone fragili della 
pelle da danni e irritazioni associati all’incontinenza. 
MedProtect Cream mantiene la pelle in buone condizioni 
preservandola dai danni associati all’incontinenza 
cronica. Idrata e protegge la pelle molto secca.  
La crema non riduce l’adesività dei cerotti o delle 
medicazioni adesive.

2.1 Popolazione target
MedProtect Cream può essere utilizzata su adulti, 
bambini e neonati di età superiore alle 12 settimane.
2.2 Utilizzatore previsto
È destinato all’uso da parte di operatori sanitari in 
ambito ospedaliero, comunitario e domiciliare.

3. Indicazioni
MedProtect Cream è utilizzata per prevenire la dermatite 
associata all’incontinenza e le lesioni cutanee dovute 
all’incontinenza e ai fluidi corporei nonché per idratare  
la pelle molto secca.
4. Controindicazioni/avviso di sicurezza
Non utilizzare MedProtect Cream sulla pelle infetta. Non 
utilizzare MedProtect Cream in pazienti con sensibilità 
allergica nota ai componenti.
5. Avvertenze
MedProtect Cream può aumentare l’aderenza di alcuni 
prodotti adesivi. Consultare il medico se le condizioni 
della pelle peggiorano o non migliorano entro 7 giorni. 
Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini. In caso di 
ingestione consultare il medico. Solo per l’uso esterno. 
Evitare il contatto con gli occhi.
6. Informazioni per l’uso
Detergere delicatamente la zona interessata della pelle al 
bisogno. Stendere uno strato sottile di MedProtect Cream 
per coprire l’intera zona interessata. Se necessario 
ripetere l’applicazione. Se al tatto la pelle appare unta, 
significa che è stata applicata una quantità eccessiva 
di crema.
Composizione
Purified Water, Ethylhexyl Isononanoate, Disiloxane, 
Polyisobutylene, VP Eicosene Copolymer, Hydroxyethyl 
Acrylate / Sodium Acryloyl Dimethyl Taurate Copolymer, 
Butylene Glycol, Oleth-3 Phosphate, Phenoxyethanol, 
Hydrogenated Styrene/Isoprene Copolymer, Allantoin, 
Carbomer, Triethanolamine, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Disodium EDTA.
*I componenti idratanti per la pelle - Ethylhexyl e 
Butylene  Glycol - costituiscono  rispettivamente 
dall’8% al 12% del totale della formulazione, mentre 
i componenti che formano la barriera protettiva - 

Polyisobuytelene , VP e Copolymer - costituiscono 
ciascuno dall’1% al 10% del totale.
Nel prodotto finale non sono presenti altri componenti 
noti (o relative interazioni) che richiedano un’ulteriore 
valutazione. Tutti i composti sono considerati stabili e 
non reattivi. I composti presenti nella formulazione non 
dovrebbero reagire tra loro dando origine a sostanze 
potenzialmente pericolose; nella formulazione non sono 
presenti composti ossidanti o reattivi noti (ad es. agenti 
riducenti ecc.).
7. Vantaggi clinici/note speciali
MedProtect Cream crea una barriera duratura che funge 
da scudo protettivo tra la pelle e le escrezioni/i fluidi 
corporei. Il prodotto è stato concepito per favorire la 
resistenza della barriera all’irritazione causata dai  
fluidi corporei.
MedProtect Cream è utilizzata per prevenire e trattare  
i danni cutanei associati all’umidità.
8. Conservazione
Conservare il prodotto al riparo dalla luce solare diretta,  
a temperatura e umidità ambiente. Il prodotto deve 
essere gettato 28 giorni dopo l’apertura.
9. Smaltimento
Prodotto - Lo smaltimento deve essere effettuato 
nel rispetto delle leggi antinquinamento e delle 
altre normative del paese interessato. Per maggiori 
informazioni contattare i fornitori di servizi locali.
Confezione - Lo smaltimento deve essere effettuato in 
conformità alle normative locali sulla gestione dei rifiuti. 
L’imballaggio esterno deve essere riciclato. Per maggiori 
informazioni contattare i fornitori di servizi locali.
10. Reclami
Eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi in concomitanza 
con l’utilizzo del dispositivo devono essere segnalati al 
fabbricante e all’autorità competente dello Stato membro 
in cui l’utente e/o il paziente risiedono.
Per reclami, domande o commenti, contattare 
l’assistenza clienti di Avery Dennison Medical al numero 
di telefono +353 43 3349586. 
Avviso per l‘utente e/o il paziente: eventuali incidenti 
gravi verificatisi in concomitanza con l‘utilizzo del 
dispositivo devono essere segnalati al fabbricante  
e a Swissmedic.

CH – IVF HARTMANN AG 
	 8212 Neuhausen
IT –	 PAUL HARTMANN S.p.A. 
	 37139 Verona

 1. Descripción del producto
MedProtect Cream es una crema concentrada blanca 
que protege la piel de los fluidos corporales. Protege la 
piel seca, con rozaduras, enrojecida o irritada, hidrata la 
piel y proporciona una barrera duradera. El uso de esta 
crema permite que los productos adhesivos se agarren 
bien a la piel.
2. Uso previsto
MedProtect Cream protege las zonas de la piel en 
riesgo frente a las lesiones y la irritación asociadas a la 
incontinencia. MedProtect Cream mantiene y protege 
la piel frente a las lesiones asociadas a la incontinencia 
crónica. Hidrata y protege la piel extremadamente seca. 
La crema no reducirá la adherencia de las cintas médicas 
ni de los apósitos adhesivos.

2.1 Población de pacientes objetivo
MedProtect Cream se puede usar en adultos, niños  
y bebés mayores de 12 semanas.
2.2 Usuario previsto
Previsto para ser utilizado por profesionales de la 
salud; se puede usar en hospitales y en el ámbito 
comunitario y doméstico.

3. Indicaciones
MedProtect Cream se usa para prevenir las dermatitis 
asociadas con la incontinencia, para prevenir el 
agrietamiento de la piel provocado por la incontinencia, 
para prevenir el agrietamiento de la piel provocado 
por los fluidos corporales y para hidratar la piel 
extremadamente seca.
4. Contraindicaciones/indicación de seguridad
MedProtect Cream no se debe usar sobre piel infectada. 
MedProtect Cream no se debe usar si se conoce 
sensibilidad alérgica a los ingredientes.
5. Advertencias
MedProtect Cream puede aumentar la adherencia de 
algunos productos adhesivos. Si el estado de la piel 
empeora o no mejora en el transcurso de 7 días, consulte 
a un profesional sanitario. Manténgase fuera del alcance 
de los niños. En caso de ingestión, consulte a un médico. 
Únicamente para uso externo. Evítese el contacto con 
los ojos.
6. Información sobre el uso
Limpie suavemente la zona de la piel como se precise. 
Distribuya MedProtect Cream de modo que forme una 
fina capa que cubra por completo la zona afectada. 
Repita la aplicación si fuera necesario. Si la zona es 
aceitosa al tacto, significa que se ha aplicado demasiada 
crema.
Ingredientes
Purified Water, Ethylhexyl Isononanoate, Disiloxane, 

Polyisobutylene, VP Eicosene Copolymer, Hydroxyethyl 
Acrylate / Sodium Acryloyl Dimethyl Taurate Copolymer, 
Butylene Glycol, Oleth-3 Phosphate, Phenoxyethanol, 
Hydrogenated Styrene/Isoprene Copolymer, Allantoin, 
Carbomer, Triethanolamine, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Disodium EDTA.
*Los ingredientes hidratantes de la piel etilhexilo  
y butilenglicol constituyen respectivamente un 8 % 
y un 12 % del total de ingredientes; los ingredientes 
protectores de barrera poliisobutileno y copolímero VP 
constituyen respectivamente un 1 % y un 10 % del total 
de ingredientes.
El producto final no contiene otros componentes 
conocidos (o interacciones asociadas) que requieran 
más análisis. Todos los compuestos se consideran 
estables y no reactivos. No se espera que ninguno 
de los compuestos de la fórmula presente reacciones 
cruzadas que resulten en la formación de un compuesto 
potencialmente peligroso. Esto es, la fórmula no contiene 
ningún compuesto oxidante ni reactivo conocido (p. ej., 
reductores, etc.).
7. Beneficios clínicos/notas especiales
MedProtect Cream forma una barrera duradera que 
actúa como un escudo protector entre la piel y los 
desechos y fluidos corporales. El producto está diseñado 
para favorecer la resistencia de la barrera a la irritación 
provocada por los fluidos corporales.
MedProtect Cream se usa para prevenir las lesiones 
cutáneas provocadas por la humedad y para tratar las 
lesiones cutáneas provocadas por la humedad.
8. Almacenamiento
Almacene el producto en un lugar no expuesto 
directamente a la luz solar y en condiciones ambientales 
de temperatura y humedad. El producto se debe desechar 
28 días después de abrirlo.
9. Eliminación
Producto - Se debe eliminar de acuerdo con lo que 
establezcan la legislación contra la contaminación y otras 
leyes del país que corresponda. Póngase en contacto  
con sus proveedores de servicios locales si necesita  
más información.
Embalaje - Se debe eliminar de acuerdo con la normativa 
local de gestión de residuos. El embalaje exterior se 
puede reciclar. Póngase en contacto con sus proveedores 
de servicios locales si necesita más información.
10. Reclamaciones
Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relación 
con el producto debe comunicarse al fabricante y a la 
autoridad competente del estado miembro en el que 
estén establecidos el usuario y/o el paciente.
Si desea hacernos llegar reclamaciones, dudas  
o comentarios, póngase en contacto con el Servicio de 
asistencia al cliente de Avery Dennison Medical llamando 
al teléfono +353 43 3349586.

ES –	 Laboratorios HARTMANN S.A. 
	 Carrasco i Formiguera, 48 
	 08302 Mataró

 1. Descrição do produto
O MedProtect Cream é um creme branco concentrado  
que protege a pele dos fluidos corporais. Protege a pele 
seca, desgastada, vermelha ou irritada, hidratando-a  
e proporcionando uma barreira de longa duração.  
A utilização deste creme permite que os produtos 
adesivos adiram à pele.
2. Utilização prevista
O MedProtect Cream protege as áreas da pele em risco 
contra danos e irritações associados à incontinência.  
O MedProtect Cream mantém e preserva a pele dos  
danos associados à incontinência crónica. Hidrata  
e protege a pele extremamente seca. O creme não  
reduz a aderência de fitas médicas ou pensos adesivos.

2.1 População prevista
O MedProtect Cream pode ser usado em adultos, 
crianças e bebés com mais de 12 semanas.
2.2 Utilizador previsto
Destinado ao uso por profissionais de saúde e pode  
ser utilizado em hospitais, comunidades e em casa.

3. Indicações
O MedProtect Cream é utilizado na prevenção da 
dermatite associada à incontinência, na prevenção 
da deterioração da pele associada à incontinência, na 
prevenção da deterioração da pele associada a fluidos 
corporais e na hidratação da pele extremamente seca.
4. Contraindicações/informação de segurança
O MedProtect Cream não deve ser usado em pele 
infetada. O MedProtect Cream não deve ser usado 
em áreas com sensibilidade alérgica conhecida aos 
ingredientes.
5. Advertências
MedProtect Cream pode aumentar a aderência de alguns 
produtos adesivos. Se a condição da pele se deteriorar ou 
não melhorar no espaço de 7 dias, consulte um médico 
ou profissional de saúde. Manter fora do alcance das 
crianças. Em caso de ingestão, procure ajuda médica. 
Apenas para uso externo. Evitar o contacto com os olhos.
6. Informações de utilização
Limpar suavemente a área de pele, conforme requerido. 
Espalhar uma camada fina de MedProtect Cream, 

cobrindo toda a área afetada. Repetir se necessário. Se 
tiver uma sensação oleosa, foi aplicado demasiado creme.
Composição
Purified Water, Ethylhexyl Isononanoate, Disiloxane, 
Polyisobutylene, VP Eicosene Copolymer, Hydroxyethyl 
Acrylate / Sodium Acryloyl Dimethyl Taurate Copolymer, 
Butylene Glycol, Oleth-3 Phosphate, Phenoxyethanol, 
Hydrogenated Styrene/Isoprene Copolymer, Allantoin, 
Carbomer, Triethanolamine, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Disodium EDTA.
*Os ingredientes hidratantes para a pele, etilhexil e 
butileno glicol, constituem 8% a 12% do total dos 
ingredientes, respectivamente, e os ingredientes 
protetores da barreira, poliisobutileno, VP e copolímero 
constituem 1% a 10% do total dos ingredientes, 
respectivamente.
Não há outros componentes conhecidos (ou interações 
associadas) no produto final que exijam avaliação 
adicional. Todos os compostos são considerados estáveis 
e não-reativos. Não se espera que nenhum composto 
da formulação apresente reação cruzada, resultando na 
formação de um composto potencialmente perigoso 
(não há compostos oxidantes ou compostos reativos 
conhecidos (por ex., redutores, etc.) na formulação).
7. Benefícios clínicos/notas especiais
O MedProtect Cream forma uma barreira durável, que 
funciona como um escudo protetor entre a pele e os 
resíduos e fluidos corporais. O produto foi concebido 
para auxiliar a resistência de barreira contra a irritação 
causada pelos fluidos corporais.
O MedProtect Cream é utilizado na prevenção de danos 
na pele associados à humidade e no tratamento de danos 
na pele associados à humidade.
8. Armazenamento
Manter o produto afastado de incidência de luz solar 
direta à temperatura ambiente e da humidade. O produto 
deve ser eliminado 28 dias após a abertura.
9. Eliminação
Produto - Este deve ser eliminado em conformidade 
com as leis antipoluição e outras leis do país em questão. 
Entre em contacto com os seus fornecedores de serviços 
locais para obter mais informações.
Embalagem - A eliminação deve ser feita de acordo 
com os regulamentos locais de gestão de resíduos. 
A embalagem exterior deve ser reciclada. Entre em 
contacto com os seus fornecedores de serviços locais  
para obter mais informações.
10. Reclamações
Qualquer incidente grave relacionado com o dispositivo 
deve ser comunicado ao fabricante e à autoridade 
competente do estado-membro no qual se encontra  
o utilizador e/ou o paciente.
Para reclamações, perguntas ou comentários, entre em 
contacto com o Apoio ao Cliente da Avery Dennison 
Medical pelo telefone +353 43 3349586.

PT –	PAUL HARTMANN LDA 
	 2685-378 Prior Velho

 1. Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Το MedProtect Cream είναι μια λευκή συμπυκνωμένη 
αλοιφή που προστατεύει το δέρμα από τα σωματικά υγρά.  
Προστατεύει το ξηρό, συγκαμμένο, ερυθρό ή ερεθισμένο 
δέρμα ενυδατώνοντάς το και προσφέροντας προστασία 
μεγάλης διάρκειας. Η χρήση της αλοιφής επιτρέπει στα 
αυτοκόλλητα προϊόντα να προσκολλώνται στο δέρμα.
2. Προβλεπόμενη χρήση
Το MedProtect Cream προστατεύει τις περιοχές 
του δέρματος που κινδυνεύουν από βλάβες και 
ερεθισμούς που προκαλούνται από την ακράτεια. Το 
MedProtect Cream προφυλάσσει και φροντίζει το δέρμα 
από βλάβες που προκαλούνται από τη χρόνια ακράτεια. 
Ενυδατώνει και προστατεύει το έντονα αφυδατωμένο 
δέρμα. Η αλοιφή δεν περιορίζει την πρόσφυση ιατρικών 
ταινιών ή αυτοκόλλητων επιθεμάτων.

2.1 Προβλεπόμενος πληθυσμός
Το MedProtect Cream μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται  
σε ενήλικες, παιδιά και βρέφη ηλικίας άνω των  
12 εβδομάδων.
2.2 Προβλεπόμενος χρήστης
Η χρήση προβλέπεται για επαγγελματίες υγείας 
και μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται σε περιβάλλοντα 
νοσοκομείων, κοινοτήτων και οικιών.

3. Ενδείξεις
Το MedProtect Cream χρησιμοποιείται για την πρόληψη 
δερματίτιδας που προκαλείται από την ακράτεια, την 
πρόληψη κατακλίσεων του δέρματος που προκαλούνται 
από την ακράτεια, την πρόληψη κατακλίσεων του 
δέρματος που προκαλούνται από σωματικά υγρά, καθώς 
και για την ενυδάτωση εντόνως αφυδατωμένου δέρματος.
4. Αντενδείξεις/Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
Το MedProtect Cream δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
σε μολυσμένο δέρμα. Το MedProtect Cream δεν θα πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιείται όταν υπάρχει γνωστή αλλεργική 
ευαισθησία στα συστατικά του.
5. Προειδοποιήσεις
Το MedProtect Cream μπορεί να ενισχύσει την 
προσφυτικότητα ορισμένων αυτοκόλλητων προϊόντων. Αν 
η κατάσταση του δέρματος χειροτερεύσει ή δεν βελτιωθεί 
εντός 7 ημερών, συμβουλευτείτε ιατρό. Να φυλάσσεται 

μακριά από παιδιά. Σε περίπτωση κατάποσης, αναζητήστε 
ιατρική βοήθεια. Για εξωτερική χρήση μόνο. Αποφύγετε 
την επαφή με τα μάτια.
6. Πληροφορίες χρήσης
Καθαρίστε απαλά την περιοχή του δέρματος, όπως 
απαιτείται. Απλώστε λεπτή στρώση MedProtect Cream για 
να καλυφθεί όλη η επηρεαζόμενη περιοχή. Επαναλάβετε 
όπως απαιτείται. Αν η αίσθηση είναι λιπαρή, τότε έχει 
εφαρμοστεί πολλή ποσότητα.
Συστατικά
Purified Water, Ethylhexyl Isononanoate, Disiloxane, 
Polyisobutylene, VP Eicosene Copolymer, Hydroxyethyl 
Acrylate / Sodium Acryloyl Dimethyl Taurate Copolymer, 
Butylene Glycol, Oleth-3 Phosphate, Phenoxyethanol, 
Hydrogenated Styrene/Isoprene Copolymer, Allantoin, 
Carbomer, Triethanolamine, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Disodium EDTA.
*Τα συστατικά ενυδάτωσης του δέρματος, ethylhexyl 
και butylene Glycol, αποτελούν το 8% - 12% του 
συνόλου των συστατικών, αντίστοιχα, ενώ τα συστατικά 
δημιουργίας προστατευτικού φραγμού, Polyisobuytelene, 
VP & copolymer, αποτελούν το 1% -10% του συνόλου των 
συστατικών, αντίστοιχα.
Δεν υπάρχουν άλλα γνωστά συστατικά (ή σχετιζόμενες 
αλληλεπιδράσεις) στο τελικό προϊόν που να χρήζουν 
περαιτέρω αξιολόγησης. Όλες οι ενώσεις θεωρούνται 
σταθερές και μη αντιδραστικές. Καμία ένωση στην 
παρούσα σύσταση δεν αναμένεται να προκαλεί 
διασταυρούμενη αντίδραση με αποτέλεσμα τον 
σχηματισμό πιθανώς επικίνδυνης ένωσης (δεν υπάρχουν 
γνωστές οξειδωτικές ενώσεις ή αντιδραστικές ενώσεις 
(π.χ. αραιωτικά μέσα κ.λπ.) στη σύσταση).
7.Κλινικά οφέλη/ειδικές σημειώσεις
Το MedProtect Cream σχηματίζει έναν φραγμό διαρκείας 
που λειτουργεί ως προστατευτική ασπίδα ανάμεσα στο 
δέρμα και τα υγρά και τα απόβλητα του σώματος. Το 
προϊόν είναι σχεδιασμένο να ενισχύει την διαφραγματική 
αντίσταση έναντι σε ερεθισμούς από υγρά του σώματος.
Το MedProtect Cream χρησιμοποιείται για την πρόληψη 
της υγρασίας που προκαλεί βλάβες του δέρματος και 
την αντιμετώπιση της υγρασίας που προκαλεί βλάβες 
του δέρματος.
8. Αποθήκευση
Αποθηκεύετε το προϊόν μακριά από την άμεση ηλιακή 
ακτινοβολία σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος και υγρασία. 
Το προϊόν θα πρέπει να απορρίπτεται 28 ημέρες μετά 
το άνοιγμα.
9. Απόρριψη
Προϊόν - Πρέπει να απορρίπτεται σύμφωνα με τη 
νομοθεσία διαχείρισης αποβλήτων και λοιπή σχετική 
νομοθεσία της εκάστοτε χώρας. Επικοινωνήστε 
με τοπικούς παρόχους υπηρεσιών για περαιτέρω 
πληροφορίες.
Συσκευασία - Η απόρριψη πρέπει να γίνεται σύμφωνα 
με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς διαχείρισης αποβλήτων. 
Η εξωτερική συσκευασία είναι ανακυκλώσιμη. 
Επικοινωνήστε με τοπικούς παρόχους υπηρεσιών για 
περαιτέρω πληροφορίες.
10. Παράπονα
Όποιο σοβαρό συμβάν έχει συμβεί με το προϊόν θα πρέπει 
να αναφέρεται στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια 
αρχή του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος 
ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής.
Για παράπονα, ερωτήσεις ή σχόλια, επικοινωνήστε με το 
τμήμα υποστήριξης πελατών της Avery Dennison Medical 
στο τηλέφωνο +353 43 3349586.

GR –	PAUL HARTMANN Hellas A.E. 
	 Λ. Βουλιαγμένης 140 
	 16674 Γλυφάδα/Αθήνα

 1. Popis výrobku
MedProtect Cream je bílý koncentrovaný krém, který 
chrání pokožku před tělesnými tekutinami. Chrání 
suchou, odřenou, zarudlou nebo podrážděnou pokožku 
tím, že ji hydratuje a vytváří dlouhodobou bariéru. Použití 
tohoto krému umožňuje přilnavost adhezivních produktů 
k pokožce.
2. Zamýšlený účel
MedProtect Cream chrání rizikové oblasti pokožky 
před poškozením a podrážděním při inkontinenci. 
MedProtect Cream udržuje a chrání pokožku před 
poškozením při chronické inkontinenci. Hydratuje  
a chrání velmi suchou pokožku. Krém nesnižuje  
přilnavost lékařských pásek ani adhezivních krytí.

2.1 Zamýšlená populace
MedProtect Cream může být použit u dospělých, dětí  
a kojenců starších 12 týdnů.
2.2 Zamýšlený uživatel
Určeno pro použití zdravotnickými odborníky a může 
se používat v nemocnicích, komunitních zařízeních  
a domácím prostředí.

3. Indikace
MedProtect Cream se používá k prevenci dermatitidy 
související s inkontinencí, prevenci poškození kůže 
související s inkontinencí, prevenci poškození kůže  
v souvislosti s tělními tekutinami a zvlhčení velmi  
suché kůže.
4. Kontraindikace / bezpečnostní informace
MedProtect Cream by se neměl používat na infikovanou 
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Avery Dennison Medical Ltd.
IDA Business Park, Ballinalee Road
Longford, N39 DX73. Ireland
phone +353 43 3349586
fax +353 43 3349566

PAUL HARTMANN AG
Paul-Hartmann-Straße 12
89522 HEIDENHEIM, GERMANY
www.hartmann.info

Obelis Swiss GmbH 
Ruessenstrasse 12 
6340 Baar (ZG), Switzerland

IVF HARTMANN AG
Victor-von-Bruns-Strasse 28
8212 Neuhausen, Switzerland
www.ivf.hartmann.info
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pokožku. MedProtect Cream by se neměl používat u osob 
se známou alergickou citlivostí na složky produktu.
5. Varování
MedProtect Cream může zvýšit adherenci některých 
adhezivních produktů. Pokud se stav pokožky zhorší nebo 
se do 7 dnů nezlepší, poraďte se s lékařem. Uchovávejte 
mimo dosah dětí. V případě požití vyhledejte lékařskou 
pomoc. Pouze pro vnější použití. Zamezte styku s očima.
6. Informace pro použití
Jemně očistěte oblast pokožky podle potřeby. 
MedProtect Cream naneste v tenké vrstvě na celou 
postiženou oblast. Opakujte podle potřeby. Při pocitu 
mastnoty bylo naneseno příliš mnoho.
Složení
Purified Water, Ethylhexyl Isononanoate, Disiloxane, 
Polyisobutylene, VP Eicosene Copolymer, Hydroxyethyl 
Acrylate / Sodium Acryloyl Dimethyl Taurate Copolymer, 
Butylene Glycol, Oleth-3 Phosphate, Phenoxyethanol, 
Hydrogenated Styrene/Isoprene Copolymer, Allantoin, 
Carbomer, Triethanolamine, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Disodium EDTA.
*Složky pro hydrataci pokožky, ethylhexyl  
a butylenglykol, tvoří 8 až 12 % celkového obsahu složek, 
zatímco bariérové ochranné složky, polyisobutylen, VP  
a kopolymer, tvoří 1 až 10 % celkového obsahu složek.
Ve finálním produktu nejsou známy žádné další složky 
(ani související interakce), které by vyžadovaly další 
hodnocení. Všechny sloučeniny jsou považovány za 
stabilní a nereaktivní. Žádné sloučeniny ve formulaci 
by neměly vyvolat křížovou reakci vedoucí k vytvoření 
potenciálně nebezpečné sloučeniny (ve formulaci nejsou 
žádné známé oxidační sloučeniny ani reaktivní sloučeniny 
(tj. redukční činidla atd.)).
7. Klinické výhody / zvláštní poznámky
MedProtect Cream vytváří odolnou bariéru, která funguje 
jako ochranný štít mezi pokožkou a tělesnými výměšky  
a tekutinami. Produkt je určen k posílení bariérové 
ochrany proti podráždění tělesnými tekutinami.
MedProtect Cream se používá k prevenci poškození 
pokožky způsobeného vlhkostí a k léčbě poškození 
pokožky způsobeného vlhkostí.
8. Skladování
Produkt skladujte mimo dosah přímého slunečního 
záření při pokojové teplotě a vlhkosti. Produkt by měl být 
zlikvidován 28 dní po otevření.
9. Likvidace
Produkt – musí být zlikvidován v souladu s předpisy 
o ochraně životního prostředí a dalšími právními 
předpisy dané země. Další informace získáte u místních 
poskytovatelů služeb.
Balení – likvidace musí být provedena v souladu 
s místními předpisy pro nakládání s odpady. Vnější 
obal lze recyklovat. Další informace získáte u místních 
poskytovatelů služeb.
10. Reklamace
Jakýkoli vážná událost, ke které došlo ve vztahu  
k prostředku, by měla být oznámena výrobci a 
příslušnému orgánu členského státu, ve kterém  
se uživatel a/nebo pacient nachází.
V případě reklamací dotazů nebo připomínek se obraťte 
na zákaznickou podporu Avery Dennison Medical na 
telefonním čísle +353 43 3349586.

CZ –	HARTMANN-RICO a.s. 
	 Masarykovo nám. 77 
	 66471 Veverská Bítýška

 1. Popis výrobku
MedProtect Cream je biely koncentrovaný krém, ktorý 
kožu chráni pred telesnými tekutinami. Chráni suchú, 
odretú, začervenanú alebo podráždenú kožu tým, že ju 
zvlhčuje a poskytuje jej dlhotrvácnu bariéru. Použitie 
tohto krému umožňuje, aby samolepiace výrobky  
priľnuli ku koži.
2. Účel použitia
MedProtect Cream chráni ohrozené oblasti kože  
pred poškodením a podráždením, ktoré sa spájajú  
s inkontinenciou. MedProtect Cream udržiava 
a chráni kožu pred poškodením spojeným s chronickou 
inkontinenciou. Hydratuje a chráni veľmi suchú kožu. 
Krém nezmierni priľnavosť zdravotníckych pások ani 
lepiaceho krytia.

2.1 Určená populácia
MedProtect Cream sa môže používať u dospelých,  
detí a dojčiat starších ako 12 týždňov.
2.2. Určený používateľ
Určené na použitie zdravotníckym personálom  
a môže sa používať v nemocničnom, komunitnom  
aj domácom prostredí.

3. Indikácie
MedProtect Cream sa používa na prevenciu dermatitídy 
spojenej s inkontinenciou, prevenciu poškodenia kože 
spojeného s inkontinenciou, prevenciu poškodenia kože 
spojeného s telesnými tekutinami a hydratáciu veľmi 
suchej kože.
4. Kontraindikácie/bezpečnostné informácie
MedProtect Cream sa nemá používať na infikovanej 
koži. MedProtect Cream nepoužívajte, pokiaľ sú známe 
informácie o alergickej citlivosti na zložky.

5. Upozornenia
MedProtect Cream môže zvýšiť priľnavosť niektorých 
lepiacich výrobkov. Ak sa stav kože zhorší alebo nezlepší 
do 7 dní, poraďte sa s lekárom. Uchovávajte mimo dosah 
detí. V prípade prehltnutia vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. 
Len na vonkajšie použitie. Zabráňte kontaktu s očami.
6. Informácie na použitie
Oblasti kože podľa potreby jemne umyte. 
MedProtect Cream v tenkej vrstve rozotrite tak, aby 
pokrýval celú postihnutú oblasť. Opakujte podľa potreby. 
Ak vytvára pocit mastnoty, použilo sa príliš veľké množstvo.
Zloženie
Purified Water, Ethylhexyl Isononanoate, Disiloxane, 
Polyisobutylene, VP Eicosene Copolymer, Hydroxyethyl 
Acrylate / Sodium Acryloyl Dimethyl Taurate Copolymer, 
Butylene Glycol, Oleth-3 Phosphate, Phenoxyethanol, 
Hydrogenated Styrene/Isoprene Copolymer, Allantoin, 
Carbomer, Triethanolamine, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Disodium EDTA.
* Zložky hydratujúce kožu etylhexyl a butylénglykol 
tvoria 8 % – 12 % všetkých zložiek v danom podarí, 
takisto zložky chrániace kožnú bariéru polyizobutylén,  
VP a kopolymér tvoria 1 % –10 % všetkých zložiek  
v danom poradí.
Nie sú známe žiadne ďalšie zložky (ani súvisiace 
interakcie) v konečnom výrobku, ktoré by si vyžadovali 
ďalšie posúdenie. Všetky zložky sa považujú za stabilné  
a nereaktívne. Neočakáva sa, že by nejaké zložky v zložení 
skrížene reagovali za vzniku potenciálne nebezpečnej 
zlúčeniny (V zložení nie sú známe žiadne oxidačné zložky 
ani reaktívne zložky (t. j. reduktory atď.)).
7. Klinické prínosy/osobitné poznámky
MedProtect Cream vytvára odolnú bariéru, ktorá slúži  
ako ochranný štít medzi kožou a telesným odpadom  
a tekutinami. Tento výrobok je navrhnutý tak, aby 
zvyšoval odolnosť kožnej bariéry proti podráždeniu 
telesnými tekutinami.
MedProtect Cream sa používa na prevenciu poškodenia 
kože spojeného s vlhkosťou a ošetrenie poškodenia kože 
spojeného s vlhkosťou.
8. Skladovanie
Výrobok skladujte mimo priameho slnečného svetla pri 
izbovej teplote a vlhkosti. Výrobok zlikvidujte 28 dní po 
otvorení.
9. Likvidácia
Výrobok – musí sa likvidovať v súlade s právnymi 
predpismi o boji proti znečisteniu a inými právnymi 
predpismi príslušnej krajiny. Ďalšie informácie vám 
poskytnú miestni poskytovatelia služby.
Obal – likvidácia sa musí vykonať v súlade s miestnymi 
predpismi o nakladaní s odpadom. Vonkajší obal je 
možné recyklovať. Ďalšie informácie vám poskytnú 
miestni poskytovatelia služby.
10. Sťažnosti
Informujte výrobcu alebo kompetentný orgán členského 
štátu, v ktorom má používateľ a/alebo pacient sídlo/
trvalé bydlisko, o každom vážnom incidente, ku ktorému 
dôjde v súvislosti s pomôckou.
Sťažnosti, otázky alebo pripomienky adresujte 
zákazníckej podpore spoločnosti Avery Dennison Medical 
na telefónnom čísle +353 43 3349586.

SK –	HARTMANN-RICO spol. s r.o. 
	 Einsteinova 24 · 85101 Bratislava

 1. Opis produktu
MedProtect Cream to biały, skoncentrowany krem 
zapewniający ochronę skóry przed płynami ustrojowymi. 
Chroni suchą, otartą, zaczerwienioną lub podrażnioną 
skórę, nawilżając ją i tworząc długotrwałą barierę 
ochronną. Użycie tego kremu pozwala przylepcom 
utrzymać się na skórze.
2. Zastosowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
MedProtect Cream chroni zagrożone obszary skóry  
przed uszkodzeniem i podrażnieniem związanym  
z nietrzymaniem moczu/kału. MedProtect Cream chroni 
skórę przed uszkodzeniem związanym z przewlekłym 
nietrzymaniem moczu/kału. Nawilża i chroni bardzo 
suchą skórę. Krem nie zmniejsza przylepności taśm 
medycznych i opatrunków przylepnych.

2.1 Docelowa populacja pacjentów
MedProtect Cream może być stosowany u dorosłych, 
dzieci i niemowląt powyżej 12. tygodnia życia.
2.2 Docelowi użytkownicy
Produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku przez personel 
medyczny i może być używany w szpitalach, 
placówkach opieki zdrowotnej lub w domu.

3. Wskazania
MedProtect Cream jest stosowany do zapobiegania 
zapaleniu skóry związanemu z nietrzymaniem moczu/
kału, zapobiegania uszkodzeniom skóry powiązanymi  
z nietrzymaniem moczu/kału, zapobiegania 
uszkodzeniom skóry powiązanym z płynami  
ustrojowymi oraz do nawilżania bardzo suchej skóry.
4. Przeciwwskazania / informacje dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa
MedProtect Cream nie może być stosowany na zakażoną 
skórę. MedProtect Cream nie może być stosowany u osób 
ze stwierdzoną alergią na składniki.

5. Ostrzeżenia
MedProtect Cream może zwiększyć przylepność 
niektórych produktów przylepnych. Jeśli stan skóry 
pogorszy się lub nie poprawi w ciągu 7 dni, skonsultować 
się z lekarzem. Chronić przed dziećmi. W przypadku 
połknięcia zasięgnąć pomocy medycznej. Wyłącznie do 
użytku zewnętrznego. Unikać kontaktu z oczami.
6. Instrukcje użycia
Łagodnie oczyścić wymagany obszar skóry. Rozprowadzić 
cienką warstwę MedProtect Cream na całym 
wymaganym obszarze. W razie potrzeby powtórzyć. Jeśli 
produkt jest oleisty w dotyku, nałożono go za dużo.
Składniki
Purified Water, Ethylhexyl Isononanoate, Disiloxane, 
Polyisobutylene, VP Eicosene Copolymer, Hydroxyethyl 
Acrylate / Sodium Acryloyl Dimethyl Taurate Copolymer, 
Butylene Glycol, Oleth-3 Phosphate, Phenoxyethanol, 
Hydrogenated Styrene/Isoprene Copolymer, Allantoin, 
Carbomer, Triethanolamine, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Disodium EDTA.
* Składniki nawilżające skórę – izononian etyloheksylu 
i glikol butylenowy – stanowią odpowiednio 8–12% 
wszystkich składników. Z kolei składniki tworzące barierę 
ochronną – poliizobutylen oraz kopolimer VP/eikozenu – 
stanowią odpowiednio 1–10% wszystkich składników.
W końcowym produkcie nie znajdują się inne znane 
składniki (lub powiązane interakcje), które wymagałyby 
dalszej oceny. Wszystki związki są uznawane za stabilne 
i niereaktywne. Żadne związki znajdujące się w składzie 
nie powinny reagować ze sobą w sposób prowadzący  
do powstania potencjalnie niebezpiecznej substancji  
(w składzie nie ma znanych związków utleniających  
ani reaktywnych, tj. reduktorów itp.).
7. Korzyści kliniczne / uwagi dodatkowe
MedProtect Cream tworzy wytrzymałą barierę, która 
działa jak tarcza ochronna między skórą a wydalinami 
i płynami ustrojowymi. Produkt został zaprojektowany 
jako wsparcie dla bariery chroniącej przed podrażnieniem 
przez płyny ustrojowe.
MedProtect Cream jest stosowany do zapobiegania 
uszkodzeniom skóry wywołanym przez wilgoć oraz do 
leczenia takich uszkodzeń.
8. Przechowywanie
Produkt powinien być przechowywany z dala od 
bezpośredniego światła słonecznego w temperaturze  
i wilgotności otoczenia. Produkt należy zutylizować po  
28 dniach od otwarcia.
9. Utylizacja
Produkt – należy utylizować zgodnie z przepisami 
dotyczącymi ochrony środowiska i innymi przepisami 
obowiązującymi w danym kraju. Więcej informacji można 
uzyskać u lokalnych dostawców.
Opakowanie – utylizacja musi odbywać się w zgodzie  
z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi gospodarki 
odpadami. Zewnętrzne opakowanie podlega 
recyklingowi. Więcej informacji można uzyskać  
u lokalnych dostawców.
10. Skargi
Wszelkie poważne zdarzenia, które wystąpiły w związku 
z wyrobem, należy zgłaszać producentowi oraz 
właściwym organom państwa członkowskiego, w którym 
przebywa użytkownik i/lub pacjent.
W przypadku skarg, pytań lub uwag należy skontaktować 
się z działem obsługi klienta Avery Dennison Medical pod 
numerem +353 43 3349586.

PL –	PAUL HARTMANN Polska Sp. z o.o. 
	 95-200 Pabianice

 1. Termékleírás
A MedProtect Cream egy fehér, koncentrált krém, amely 
védi a bőrt a testnedvektől. Védi a száraz, kidörzsölődött, 
piros vagy irritált bőrt azáltal, hogy hidratálja azt,  
és tartós védőréteget képez. A krém használata  
lehetővé teszi, hogy a ragasztós szélű termékek  
a bőrre tapadjanak.
2. Rendeltetési cél
A MedProtect Cream védi a veszélyeztetett bőrterületeket 
az inkontinenciával összefüggő károsodástól és 
irritációtól. A MedProtect Cream óvja a bőrt a krónikus 
inkontinenciával járó károsodásoktól. Hidratálja és óvja 
a súlyosan kiszáradt bőrt. A krém nem csökkenti az 
orvosi ragasztószalagok vagy a ragasztós szélű kötszerek 
tapadását.

2.1 Célcsoportok
A MedProtect Cream felnőttek, gyermekek és 
12 hétnél idősebb csecsemők esetében használható.
2.2 Célfelhasználó
Egészségügyi szakemberek általi használatra 
készült. Kórházi, közösségi és otthoni környezetben 
használható.

3. Javallatok
A MedProtect Cream inkontinenciával összefüggő 
dermatitis megelőzésére, inkontinenciával összefüggő 
bőrkárosodás megelőzésére, testnedvekkel összefüggő 
bőrkárosodás megelőzésére és súlyosan száraz bőr 
hidratálására alkalmazható.

4. Ellenjavallatok / biztonsági tudnivaló
A MedProtect Cream fertőzött bőrfelületen nem 
használható. A MedProtect Cream nem alkalmazható,  
ha az összetevőkkel szemben ismert allergiás 
érzékenység áll fenn.
5. Figyelmeztetések
A MedProtect Cream növelheti egyes ragasztós 
szélű termékek tapadását. Ha a bőr állapota romlik, 
vagy 7 napon belül nem javul, forduljon orvoshoz. 
Gyermekektől elzárva tartandó. Lenyelés esetén  
forduljon orvoshoz. Kizárólag külső használatra.  
Kerülje a szembe jutást.
6. Tudnivalók a használathoz
Óvatosan tisztítsa meg a bőrt a szükséges mértékben. 
Vékony rétegben kenjen MedProtect Cream krémet  
a teljes érintett területre. Szükség szerint ismételje. 
Olajos tapintás esetén túl sok terméket vitt fel.
Összetevők
Purified Water, Ethylhexyl Isononanoate, Disiloxane, 
Polyisobutylene, VP Eicosene Copolymer, Hydroxyethyl 
Acrylate / Sodium Acryloyl Dimethyl Taurate Copolymer, 
Butylene Glycol, Oleth-3 Phosphate, Phenoxyethanol, 
Hydrogenated Styrene/Isoprene Copolymer, Allantoin, 
Carbomer, Triethanolamine, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Disodium EDTA.
*A bőrhidratáló összetevők, az etil-hexil-glikol és  
a butilén-glikol a teljes összetevők 8–12%-át, míg  
a barrier bőrvédő összetevők, a poliizobutilén, a VP és  
a kopolimer a teljes összetevők 1–10%-át teszik ki.
A végtermékben nincs más ismert összetevő (vagy 
kapcsolódó kölcsönhatás), amely további értékelést 
igényelne. Minden vegyület stabilnak és nem reaktívnak 
tekinthető. A készítményben található egyetlen vegyület 
sem lép olyan kölcsönhatásba egymással, amelynek 
eredményeként potenciálisan veszélyes vegyületek 
keletkezhetnek (a készítményben nincsenek ismert 
oxidáló vagy reaktív vegyületek (pl. redukálószerek stb.)).
7. Klinikai előnyök /speciális megjegyzések
A MedProtect Cream tartós barriert képez, amely 
védőpajzsként működik a bőr és a test salakanyagai, 
valamint a testnedvek között. A termék célja, hogy 
segítse a testnedvek okozta irritációval  
szembeni ellenállást.
A MedProtect Cream nedvesség okozta bőrkárosodás 
megelőzésére, valamint nedvesség okozta bőrkárosodás 
kezelésére használható.
8. Tárolás
A terméket közvetlen napsugárzástól védett, környezeti 
hőmérséklettel és páratartalommal rendelkező helyen 
tárolja. A felnyitás után 28 nappal semmisítse meg  
a terméket.
9. Ártalmatlanítás
Termék - Az adott ország hulladékkezelési és egyéb 
törvényeinek megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa. További 
információkért forduljon a helyi szolgáltatókhoz.
Csomagolás - A helyi hulladékkezelési szabályozásoknak 
megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa. A külső csomagolás 
újrahasznosítható. További információkért forduljon  
a helyi szolgáltatókhoz.
10. Panaszok
Kérjük, jelentsen minden súlyosabb eseményt, amely 
az eszközzel kapcsolatban esetleg felmerült, a gyártó, 
illetve annak a tagállamnak az illetékes hatósága felé, 
amelyben a felhasználó és/vagy a beteg él.
Panaszok, kérdések vagy észrevételek esetén forduljon  
az Avery Dennison Medical ügyfélszolgálatához  
a +353 43 3349586 telefonszámon.

HU –	HARTMANN-RICO Hungária Kft. 
	 Paul Hartmann utca 8. 
	 2051 Biatorbágy · Budapark

 1. Описание на продукта
MedProtect Cream е бял концентриран крем, който 
осигурява защита на кожата от телесни течности. 
Той предпазва сухата, протрита, зачервена или 
раздразнена кожа, като я овлажнява и осигурява 
дълготрайна бариера. Използването на този крем 
позволява на лепящите продукти да залепнат за 
кожата.
2. Предназначение
MedProtect Cream предпазва рисковите зони на 
кожата от увреждане и дразнене, свързани  
с инконтиненцията. MedProtect Cream поддържа  
и предпазва кожата от увреждания, свързани  
с хронична инконтиненция. Той овлажнява  
и защитава силно сухата кожа. Кремът не намалява 
адхезията на медицински ленти и лепящи  
се превръзки.

2.1 Целева популация
MedProtect Cream може да се използва при 
възрастни, деца и бебета над 12-седмична 
възраст.
2.2 Предназначен за ползватели
Предназначен е за използване от здравни 
специалисти и може да се използва в болнични, 
обществени и домашни условия.

3. Показания
MedProtect Cream се използва за предотвратяване 
на дерматит, свързан с инконтиненция, 
предотвратяване на кожни увреждания, свързани 
с инконтиненция, предотвратяване на кожни 
увреждания, свързани с телесни течности,  
и овлажняване на изключително суха кожа.
4. Противопоказания /информация за 
безопасност
MedProtect Cream не трябва да се използва върху 
инфектирана кожа. MedProtect Cream не трябва да 
се използва при известна алергична чувствителност 
към съставките.
5. Предупреждения
MedProtect Cream може да увеличи адхезията на 
някои лепящи продукти. Ако състоянието на кожата 
се влоши или не се подобри в рамките на  
7 дни, консултирайте се с лекар. Да се съхранява на 
място, недостъпно за деца. В случай на поглъщане 
потърсете медицинска помощ. Само за външна 
употреба. Избягвайте контакт с очите.
6. Информация за употреба
Нежно почистете зоната на кожата при необходимост. 
Разнесете MedProtect Cream тънко, за да покриете 
цялата засегната област. Повторете, ако  
е необходимо. Ако усещането е мазно, значи  
е нанесено твърде голямо количество.
Съставки
Purified Water, Ethylhexyl Isononanoate, Disiloxane, 
Polyisobutylene, VP Eicosene Copolymer, Hydroxyethyl 
Acrylate / Sodium Acryloyl Dimethyl Taurate Copolymer, 
Butylene Glycol, Oleth-3 Phosphate, Phenoxyethanol, 
Hydrogenated Styrene/Isoprene Copolymer, Allantoin, 
Carbomer, Triethanolamine, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Disodium EDTA.
*Овлажняващите кожата съставки етилхексил и 
бутиленгликол съставляват съответно 8 % – 12 % от 
общите съставки, а бариерните защитни съставки 
полиизобутилен, VP и съполимер съставляват 
съответно 1 % – 10 % от общите съставки.
Не са известни други компоненти (или свързани 
взаимодействия) в крайния продукт, които да 
изискват допълнителна оценка. Всички съединения 
се считат за стабилни и нереактивни. Не се очаква 
съединенията в състава да влязат в кръстосана 
реакция, която да доведе до образуване на 
потенциално опасно съединение (Няма известни 
окислителни или реактивни съединения  
(т.е. редуктори и др.) в състава).
7. Клинични ползи/специални забележки
MedProtect Cream образува трайна бариера, която 
действа като защитен щит между кожата и телесните 
отпадъци и течности. Продуктът е предназначен да 
подпомогне бариерната устойчивост срещу дразнене 
от телесни течности.
MedProtect Cream се използва за предотвратяване  
на увреждания на кожата, свързани с влагата,  
и за лечение на увреждания на кожата, свързани 
с влагата.
8. Съхранение
Съхранявайте продукта далеч от пряка слънчева 
светлина при температура и влажност на околната 
среда. Продуктът трябва да се изхвърли 28 дни след 
отварянето му.
9. Изхвърляне
Продукт – той трябва да бъде изхвърлен 
в съответствие със законите за борба със 
замърсяването и другите закони на съответната 
държава. Свържете се с местните доставчици на 
услуги за допълнителна информация.
Опаковка – изхвърлянето трябва да се извърши  
в съответствие с местните разпоредби за управление 
на отпадъците. Външната опаковка може да се 
рециклира. Свържете се с местните доставчици на 
услуги за допълнителна информация.
10. Оплаквания
Всеки сериозен инцидент, възникнал във връзка  
с изделието, трябва да се докладва на производителя 
и на компетентния орган на държавата членка,  
в която е установен потребителят и/или пациентът.
За оплаквания, въпроси или коментари се свържете 
с отдела за обслужване на клиенти на Avery Dennison 
Medical на телефон +353 43 3349586.
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 1. Descrierea produsului
MedProtect Cream este o cremă concentrată albă care 
oferă protecție pielii împotriva fluidelor corporale. 
Protejează pielea uscată, iritată, roșie sau cu leziuni prin 
hidratarea acesteia și crearea unei bariere de durată. 
Utilizarea acestei creme permite produselor autoadezive 
să adere la piele.
2. Scopul utilizării
MedProtect Cream protejează zonele de piele vulnerabile 
împotriva deteriorării și iritațiilor. MedProtect Cream 
menține și protejează pielea împotriva deteriorărilor 
asociate cu incontinența cronică. 

Hidratează și protejează pielea sever uscată. Crema nu va 
reduce aderența benzilor medicale sau a pansamentelor 
autoadezive.

2.1 Populația vizată
MedProtect Cream poate fi utilizat la adulți, copii și 
sugari cu vârsta peste 12 săptămâni.
2.2 Utilizatorul prevăzut
Destinat utilizării de către profesioniști din domeniul 
sănătății și poate fi folosit în spitale, în comunitate și 
la domiciliu.

3. Indicații
MedProtect Cream este utilizat pentru prevenirea 
dermatitei asociate incontinenței, prevenirea deteriorării 
pielii legate de incontinență, prevenirea deteriorării 
pielii cauzate de fluidele corporale și hidratarea pielii 
sever uscate.
4. Contraindicații/Indicații de siguranță
MedProtect Cream nu trebuie utilizat pe pielea infectată. 
MedProtect Cream nu trebuie utilizat în cazul în care 
există o sensibilitate alergică cunoscută la ingrediente.
5. Avertismente
MedProtect Cream poate crește aderența unor produse 
autoadezive. Dacă starea pielii se agravează sau nu se 
ameliorează în decurs de 7 zile, consultați un medic. A nu 
se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor. În caz de ingestie, solicitați 
asistență medicală. Doar pentru uz extern. Evitați 
contactul cu ochii.
6. Informații privind utilizarea
Curățați cu blândețe zona pielii, după necesitate. 
Întindeți MedProtect Cream într-un subțire, acoperind 
întreaga zonă afectată. Repetați după necesitate.  
Dacă textura este uleioasă, înseamnă că s-a aplicat  
o cantitate prea mare.
Compoziție
Purified Water, Ethylhexyl Isononanoate, Disiloxane, 
Polyisobutylene, VP Eicosene Copolymer, Hydroxyethyl 
Acrylate / Sodium Acryloyl Dimethyl Taurate Copolymer, 
Butylene Glycol, Oleth-3 Phosphate, Phenoxyethanol, 
Hydrogenated Styrene/Isoprene Copolymer, Allantoin, 
Carbomer, Triethanolamine, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Disodium EDTA.
*Ingredientele hidratante pentru piele, etilhexil 
și butilenglicol, constituie 8%-12% din totalul 
ingredientelor, iar ingredientele protectoare de barieră, 
poliizobutilenă, VP și copolimer, constituie 1%-10% din 
totalul ingredientelor.
Nu există alte componente cunoscute (sau interacțiuni 
asociate) în produsul final care să necesite evaluări 
suplimentare. Toți compușii sunt considerați stabili 
și nereactivi. Nu se așteaptă ca vreun compus din 
formulare să reacționeze încrucișat, rezultând formarea 
unui compus potențial periculos (în formulare nu există 
compuși oxidanți sau compuși reactivi, de tip  
reducători etc.).
7. Beneficii clinice/Note speciale
MedProtect Cream formează o barieră durabilă care 
acționează ca un scut protector între piele și reziduurile 
ori fluidele corporale. Produsul este conceput pentru  
a asigura rezistența la iritații cauzate de fluidele 
corporale.
MedProtect Cream este utilizat pentru prevenirea 
leziunilor cutanate asociate umidității și pentru 
tratamentul leziunilor cutanate asociate umidității.
8. Depozitare
Depozitați produsul ferit de lumina directă a soarelui, la 
temperatura și umiditatea ambientală. Produsul trebuie 
aruncat la 28 de zile după deschidere.
9. Eliminare
Produs – Trebuie eliminat în conformitate cu legislația 
privind protecția mediului și alte legi aplicabile din țara 
respectivă. Contactați furnizorii locali de servicii pentru 
informații suplimentare.
Ambalaj – Eliminarea trebuie realizată conform 
reglementărilor locale privind gestionarea deșeurilor. 
Ambalajul exterior poate fi reciclat. Contactați furnizorii 
locali de servicii pentru informații suplimentare.
10. Reclamații
Notificați utilizatorul și/sau pacientul să raporteze 
producătorului și autorității competente din Statul 
Membru în care se află utilizatorul și/sau pacientul orice 
incident grav apărut în contextul utilizării dispozitivului.
Pentru reclamații, întrebări sau comentarii, contactați 
Serviciul Clienți Avery Dennison Medical la telefon 
+353 43 3349586.
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Dispositif médical · Medisch 
hulpmiddel · Dispositivo medico 
Producto sanitario · Dispositivo 
médico · Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν 
Zdravotnický prostředek 
Zdravotnícka pomôcka · Wyrób 
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Verwendbar bis · Use-by date · Date 
limite d’utilisation · Te gebruiken tot 
Data di scadenza · Fecha de 
caducidad · Data limite de utilização 
Ημερομηνία λήξης · Použít do data 
Použiteľné do · Użyć do daty · Lejárati 
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Code de lot · Lotnummer · Codice del 
lotto · Código de lote · Código de lote 
Κωδικός παρτίδας · Kód dávky · Kód 
dávky · Kod partii · Tételkód · Код на 
партидата · Cod de lot

Artikelnummer · Catalogue number 
Référence catalogue  
Artikelnummer · Numero di catalogo 
Número de catálogo · Número de 
referência · Αριθμός καταλόγου 
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Каталожен номер · Număr de articol

Gebrauchsanweisung beachten 
Consult instructions for use 
Consulter les instructions 
d’utilisation · Raadpleeg de 
gebruiksaanwijzing · Consultare le 
istruzioni per l’uso · Consúltense las 
instrucciones de uso · Consultar 
instruções de utilização 
Συμβουλευθείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης 
Čtěte návod k použití · Pozri návod na 
používanie · Zajrzyj do instrukcji 
używania · Olvassa el a használati 
útmutatót · Прочети инструкцията 
за употреба · Consultați 
instrucțiunile de utilizare

Achtung · Caution · Attention · Let op  
Attenzione · Precaución 
Advertência Προσοχή · Pozor 
Varovanie · Ostrzeżenie 
Figyelmeztetés · Внимание · Atenție

Eindeutige Produktidentifizierung 
Unique Device Identifier · Identifiant 
unique de dispositif · Unieke code 
voor hulpmiddelidentificatie 
Identificativo unico del dispositivo 
Identificador único del producto 
Identificação única do dispositivo 
Αποκλειστικό αναγνωριστικό 
τεχνολογικού προϊόντος · Jedinečný 
identifikátor prostředku · Unikátny 
identifikátor pomôcky 
Niepowtarzalny kod identyfikacyjny 
wyrobu · Egyedi eszközazonosító 
Уникален Идентификатор на 
Изделията · Identificator unic al 
unui dispozitiv

Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht 
verwenden · Do not use if package is 
damaged · Ne pas utiliser si 
l’emballage est endommagé · Niet 
gebruiken als de verpakking 
beschadigd is · Non utilizzare se 
l’imballaggio non è integro · No 
utilizar si el envase está dañado · Não 
use se a embalagem estiver 
danificada · Μην χρησιμοποιείτε εάν 
η συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμμένη 
Nepoužívat, jestliže je balení 
poškozeno · Nepoužívať, ak je obal 
poškodený · Nie używać, jeżeli 
opakowanie jest uszkodzone · Ne 
használja fel, ha a csomagolás sérült 
Да не се използва, ако опаковката 
е повредена · A nu se utiliza dacă 
ambalajul este deteriorat

Trocken aufbewahren · Keep dry 
Craint l’humidité · Droog bewaren 
Mantenere asciutto · Manténgase 
seco · Manter seco · Διατηρείτε το 
προϊόν στεγνό · Chránit před vlhkem 
Uchovávať v suchu · Chronić przed 
wilgocią · Szárazon tartandó · Да се 
пази сухо · A se păstra la loc uscat

Vor Sonnenlicht schützen · Keep 
away from sunlight · Conserver à 
l’abri de la lumière du soleil · Uit het 
zonlicht houden · Tenere lontano 
dalla luce solare · Manténgase fuera 
de la luz del sol · Manter longe da luz 
solar · Κρατήστε το μακριά από το 
ηλιακό φως · Chránit před slunečním 
zářením · Chrániť pred slnkom 
Trzymać z dala od światła 
słonecznego · Napfénytől óvni · Да се 
пази от слънчева светлина · A se 
păstra la adăpost de lumina soarelui

Zur Wiederverwendung an einem 
einzelnen Patienten · Single patient 
multiple use · Un seul patient, 
plusieurs utilisations · Voor 
meermalig gebruik bij één patiënt 
Uso multiplo monopaziente · Uso 
múltiple en un único paciente 
Utilização múltipla num único 
paciente · Πολλαπλή χρήση σε έναν 
μόνο ασθενή · Pro použití u jednoho 
pacienta vícekrát · Viacnásobné 
použitie u jedného pacienta · Do 
wielokrotnego użytku u jednego 
pacjenta · Egyetlen páciensnél 
történő többszöri használatra  
Многократна употреба от един 
пациент · Utilizare multiplă la un 
singur pacient

Herkunftsland · Country of Origin 
Pays d’origine · Land van oorsprong 
Paese di origine · País de origen · País 
de origem · Χώρα προέλευσης · Země 
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Страна на произход · Țara de origine

R
E

LE
A

S
E


